

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

TRACY RAGSDALE, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WOLVERINE WORLDWIDE, INC.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

HOWARD M. RADZELY  
*Acting Solicitor of Labor*

ALLEN H. FELDMAN  
*Associate Solicitor*

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
*Deputy Associate Solicitor*

ELLEN L. BEARD  
*Attorney*  
*Department of Labor*  
*Washington, D.C. 20210*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor*  
*General*

*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
The Secretary’s regulations concerning an em- ployer’s designation of leave constitute a reasonable implementation of the Family and Medical Leave Act .....	12
I. The regulation at issue in this case is reasonably related to the purposes of the Act .....	14
II. The court of appeals erred in holding that 29 C.F.R. 825.700(a) is inconsistent with Congress’s decision to mandate only 12 weeks of FMLA leave .....	21
Conclusion .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bachelder v. America W. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 99-17458, 2001 WL 883701 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2001) .....	26
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13, 21, 27
<i>Clifton v. FEC</i> , 114 F.3d 1309 (1st Cir. 1997), cert denied, 522 U.S. 1108 (1998) .....	22
<i>Cox v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 1369 (M.D. Ala. 1998), aff’d <i>sub nom. McGregor v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Gemsco, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 244 (1945) .....	23
<i>Longstreth v. Copple</i> , 189 F.R.D. 401 (N.D. Iowa 1999) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989) .....	28

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McGregor v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	12, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967) .....	26
<i>Northercross v. Board of Educ.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) .....	26
<i>Plant v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 929 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23, 27
<i>Rennie v. Garrett</i> , 896 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985) .....	25
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....	13, 22, 23
 Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A) .....	13
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C) .....	13
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C.	
2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. 2601(a)(3) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 2601(a)(4) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 2601(b)(2) .....	15
29 U.S.C. 2611-2619 .....	11, 25
29 U.S.C. 2611(2)(A)(i) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 2611(4)(A)(i) .....	2, 20
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(A)-(C) .....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(C) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 2612(a)(1)(D) .....	2, 16
29 U.S.C. 2612(c) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 2612(d)(2) .....	28
29 U.S.C. 2612(d)(2)(B) .....	2, 28
29 U.S.C. 2612(e) .....	2-3
29 U.S.C. 2612(e)(1) .....	8

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 2613 .....	3
29 U.S.C. 2614(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 2614(a)(1) .....	15, 19
29 U.S.C. 2614(b)(1)(A)-(B) .....	8
29 U.S.C. 2614(c) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 2614(c)(1) .....	15, 19
29 U.S.C. 2615(a)(1) .....	3, 11, 25
29 U.S.C. 2617 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(1)(B) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 2617(a)(3) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 2617(b) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 2619 .....	8
29 U.S.C. 2619(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. 2651-2653 .....	2, 28
29 U.S.C. 2654 .....	1, 3, 11, 13, 22, 27
National Labor Relations Act, § 8(a)(1), 29 U.S.C.	
158(a)(1) .....	11, 25, 26
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
15 U.S.C. 78n(e) .....	22
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 825:	
Section 825.115 .....	17
Section 825.207(d)(1) .....	3
Section 825.208 .....	3, 5
Section 825.208(a) .....	5, 13, 17, 19
Section 825.208(b) .....	13, 17, 19
Section 825.208(b)(1) .....	5
Section 825.208(b)(2) .....	5
Section 825.208(c) .....	13, 20
Section 825.220(b) .....	25
Sections 825.300-825.312 .....	3
Section 825.300(a) .....	3, 17
Section 825.301 .....	18
Section 825.301(a) .....	4
Section 825.301(b) .....	4, 17
Section 825.301(b)(1)(i) .....	4, 13, 17, 19
Section 825.301(b)(1)(iii) .....	4
Section 825.301(b)(1)(iv) .....	4
Section 825.301(b)(1)(vii) .....	4

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 825.301(b)(2) .....	4
Section 825.301(c) .....	4, 17
Section 825.302 .....	3
Section 825.302(c) .....	18
Section 825.303(b) .....	18
Section 825.304 .....	3
Sections 825.305-825.308 .....	4
Section 825.310 .....	4
Sections 825.311-825.312 .....	4
Section 825.700(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
App. C .....	3, 17
App. D .....	4, 17
Pt. 1614:	
Section 1614.105(a)(1) .....	24
Section 1614.106(b) .....	24
Miscellaneous:	
D. Cantor et al. & U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Balancing the Needs of Families and Employers: Family and Medical Leave Surveys</i> (Jan. 2001) .....	18
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 2207 .....	21
p. 2220 .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 8, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1993) .....	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 3, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993) .....	15
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>2000 FMLA Survey</i> (Jan. 2001) .....	18
